## RESOLUTION NO. 110

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXPEND-ITURE OF COUNTY GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING HOSPITALIZ-ATION AND HEALTH INSURANCE COMERAGE FOR ALL COUNTY EMPLOYEES, INCLUDING ELECTED OFFICIALS.

WHEREAS, it appears that it is proper and expedient for the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, to provide hospitalization and health insurance for its employees and elected officials, and

WHEREAS, it is the intention of this Board to establish the necessary authority for the payment of premiums for hospitalization and health insurance for such employees and elected officials, and

WHEREAS, insofar as the office of the County Judge of Nassau County is concerned, such payment of premiums would appear to be proper and in order during the remaining months of the year 1972, and

WHEREAS, on and after January 1, 1973, it would appear that the elected Judge of the County Court will thereafter be entitled to payment by the State of Florida for the premiums for hospitalization and health insurance, and

WHEREAS, on and after January 1, 1973, it will be the obligation of the Board of County Commissioners to provide only for a part of the expense of the operation of said County Court, including the clerical assistants employed in the office of the Judge of the County Court.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County

Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, in Special Session duly assembled, that

it does hereby approve and authorized he expenditure of the cost of premiums for

hospitalization and health insurance for all county employees and elected officials,

for the remaining months of 1972, and for all such employees and elected officials thereafter, except the Judge of the County Court, and does hereby authorized the Clerk of this Board to disperse such funds for payment of premiums on said insurance out of the General Revenue fund of the County.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this authorization shall become effective immediately upon the adoption of this resolution and such payments for said insurance premiums are hereby authorized to be paid, beginning October 1, 1972, and continuing monthly thereafter, and

insurance premiums required to be paid for the Judge of the County Court shall thereafter be paid by the State of Florida, rather than out of county funds. Provided, however, that such employees who, on and after said last aforementioned date, are employed in the County Court and who receive their compensation from Nassau County, shall be eligible for hospitalization and health insurance premiums to be paid with county funds, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the premium payments herein authorized to be paid for county employees and elected officials shall be for such persons only as are members of the county group insurance program, but shall not include any payment for premiums for family members of such employees and elected officials; nothing herein contained shall in any way prevent a county employee or elected official from arranging for insurance coverage for his family members under the group program provided, however, such employee or official defrays, at his own expense, the cost for such additional insurance coverage.

ADOPTED this 25th day of September , 1972

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

RY.

ATTEST:

EX-OFFICIO CLERK